

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

**TRIUMPH AEROSTRUCTURES, LLC,**

**and**

**Cases 16-CA-197912**

**LAWRENCE HAMM, an Individual,**

**and**

**16-CA-198055**

**RODNEY HORN, an Individual,**

**and**

**16-CA-198410**

**THOMAS SMITH, an Individual,**

**and**

**16-CA-198417**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED  
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND  
AGRICULTURAL WORKERS OF  
AMERICA, LOCAL 848,**

**CHARGING PARTY'S POST HEARING BRIEF  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**Rod Tanner  
Texas Bar No. 19637500  
Tanner and Associates, PC  
6300 Ridglea Place, Suite 407  
Fort Worth, Texas 76116-5706  
rtanner@rodtannerlaw.com**

**Table of Contents**

**Table of Contents** ..... i

**I. Statement of the Case** ..... 1

**II. Procedural History** ..... 4

**III. Statement of Facts**..... 5

**A. Joint Stipulations of Fact**..... 6

**B. Summary of the Evidence** ..... 9

**1. Triumph’s Corporate Structure and Red Oak Operations** ..... 10

**2. The Union’s Representation of the Red Oak Bargaining Unit** ..... 12

**3. Facts Regarding the Bond Shop Layoffs**..... 13

**a. Triumph’s Status Quo Reduction in Force Policy**..... 13

**b. On March 28, 2017, Triumph Notifies the Union of Its Intent to Lay Off Twelve Bond Shop Employees** ..... 15

**c. The Company Provides an Incomplete Response to the Union’s March 30 Information Request**..... 17

**d. April 5 Bargaining Session**..... 18

**e. April 6 Bargaining Session**..... 20

**f. April 7 Bargaining Session**..... 24

**g. The Union’s Interim Correspondence** ..... 30

**h. April 19 Bargaining Session**..... 32

**i. Negotiations Timeline**..... 37

**j. Triumph Carries Out the Layoffs on April 20-21, 2017** ..... 39

**k. Unbeknownst to the Union, Triumph Considers Conducting the Layoffs in Two Stages** ..... 41

**l. The Union’s April 28, 2017 Requests for Information**..... 44

**4. The Smith and Horn Disciplinary Actions**..... 45

**a. The Company Sends Post Discipline Notices to the Union** ..... 45

**b. The Pre-Discipline Bargaining Agreement** ..... 48

**c. The Discharge of Thomas Smith**..... 49

**d. The Suspension of Rodney Horn** ..... 50

**IV. Argument and Authorities** ..... 50

**A. Triumph Violated Sections 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by Failing to Bargain to Impasse Over the Bond Shop Layoffs**..... 50

**1. With Limited Exceptions, When the Parties are Engaged in Contract Negotiations, an Employer Must Refrain from Implementing Changes**..... 51

**2. The Company Did Not Bargain to Impasse Before Unilaterally Implementing the Bond Shop Layoffs** ..... 54

**3. The Taft Factors and Totality of the Circumstances Analysis** ..... 55

**B. Under *Total Security Management*, Triumph Violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by Imposing Discretionary Discipline Against Smith and Horn without First Providing the Union with Notice and an Opportunity to Bargain ..... 58**

**1. Triumph Was Obligated to Bargain Over Discretionary Discipline Arising Before the CBA Was Negotiated ..... 58**

**2. Triumph’s Discipline Decisions Were Admittedly Discretionary, but the Company Failed to Give the Union Pre-Discipline Notice and an Opportunity to Bargain... 59**

**3. Triumph’s Equitable Estoppel Theory Is Without Merit ..... 59**

**V. Conclusion ..... 62**

**Certificate of Service..... 63**

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A-1 Door &amp; Building Solutions</i> , 356 NLRB 499 (2011) .....	57
<i>Alan Ritchey, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 369 (2012) .....	58, 60
<i>Am. Federation Tel. &amp; Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	54
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991) .....	52, 53
<i>CalMat Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1084 (2000) .....	51
<i>Carey Salt Co. v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.3d 405 (2013).....	54
<i>Centinela Hospital Medical Center</i> , 363 NLRB No. 44 (2015) .....	57
<i>Ciba-Geigy Pharms. Div.</i> 264 NLRB 1013 (1982), <i>enfd.</i> 722 F.2d 1120 (3rd Cir. 1983).....	57
<i>Dish Network Corporation</i> , 366 NLRB No. 119 (2018) .....	54, 55
<i>Flambeau Airmold Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 165 (2001) .....	51, 58
<i>Fresno Bee</i> , 337 NLRB 1161 (2002) .....	62
<i>Gaylord Chemical Co.</i> , 358 NLRB 525 (2012) ( <i>Gaylord I</i> ).....	50, 51, 58
<i>Grosvenor Report</i> , 336 NLRB 613 (2001) .....	54
<i>Huck Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 693 F.2d 1176 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	54
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	50

<i>Manitowoc Ice, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1222 (2005) .....	61
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	51
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962) .....	50, 58
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	58
<i>NLRB v. Powell Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	54
<i>Quality Health Services of P.R., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 873 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	54
<i>Raymond Interior Systems</i> , 357 NLRB No. 193 (2011) .....	61
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995) .....	52, 53, 54
<i>Southcoast Hosp. Group, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 100, Slip Op. (2017) .....	57
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967) .....	54, 55
<i>Times Union, Capital Newspapers Division of the Hearst Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 1339 (2011) .....	58
<i>Total Security Management Illinois 1, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 106 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>UAW-Daimler Chrysler Nat'l Training Ctr.</i> , 341 NLRB 431 (2004) .....	57
<i>Windsor Redding Care Center</i> , 366 NLRB 127 (2018) .....	61
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) .....	50
National Labor Relations Act .....	<i>passim</i>
